https://www.sebi.gov.in/legal/circulars/may-2022/simplification-of-procedure-and-standardization-of-formats-of-documents-for-issuance-of-duplicate-securities-certificates_59173.html

settling the credit balance of investors starting from the smallest amount. Such amount 

shall be paid in full to all such investors having credit balance up to the amount of 

Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees twenty five lakh), subject to availability of funds. Further, 

investors having credit balance of more than Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees twenty five lakh) 

shall be paid on pro-rata basis from the remaining funds. 

Also, any surplus available with any SEs / CCs shall be utilised for settling the credit 

balances of clients with respect to other SEs. BGs of the TM shall be invoked and also 

the FDRs shall be encashed for utilisation.